Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMAR TRADEMAR	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	<b>Y Y Y</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  nSpired Natural Foods, Inc. (DE corp.)  nSpired Holdings, Inc. (DE corp.)  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Delaware  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Other  Execution Date: 12/22/03	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:American Capital Financial Services ,Inc .  Internal
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Schedule A for continuation of Block 4.A  Additional number(s) a	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Renee Prescan	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address; Kirkland & Ellis LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ \$111500  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 200 E. Randolph Drive	8. Deposit account number:  22-0440 (and for any addt'l fees and/or credits)
City: Chicago State: IL Zip:60601	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	E INIS GRACE
Name of Person Signing	Signature 1-29-200 Date Over sheet, attachments, and document: 19

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

### SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Trademark Applications

No.	Serial No.	Mark
1.	78/309,671	MARANATHA ORGANICS
<del></del>	78/247,496	NORTHWEST DELIGHTS
3	76/118,099	SKINNY
4	76/438,957	SKINNY
- 5	78/309,677	SUNSPIRE ORGANICS
6	75/288,769	COOL FRUITS
7	75/331,482	COOL FRUITS
8	75/493,862	COOL FRUITS
9	75/862,627	INSPIRED NATURAL FOODS

PortInd2-4446876.7 0032401-00018

## SCHEDULE B

# U.S. Trademark Registrations

No.	Reg. No.	Mark
1.	2,611,611	AH LASKA
2.	1,656,943	CANOLIVE
3.	1,740,639	CLOUD NINE
4.	1,705,251	
"	2,7,02,	CLOUD NINE PURE CHOCOLATES 9 & Design
5.	1,831,483	COOL FRUITS
6.	1,492,474	COOLINGIA
0.	, ,	Design (Chocolate Chip)
7.	2,492,413	
		Design (N S with Dots)
8	2,261,715	EPIC
9.	1,493,354	LORIVA
10.	2,785,784	MARANATHA (Appl. no. 76/439,395)
11.	1,453,359	MARANATHA NATURAL FOODS
12.	1,874,012	
		NORTHWEST DELIGHTS and Design
13.	2,500,096	NSPIRED
14.	2,151,314	PUMPKORN
15.	911,254	SKINNY
16.	1,589,176	
		SKINNY NATURAL CORN CHIPS (Stylized)
17.	2,672,659	SKINNY STICKS
18.	836,887	SPEAK EASY*
19.	1,748,713	SUNDROPS
20.	1,250,605	SUNSPIRE
21.	1,930,743	SUNSPIRE EARTHBALLS
22.	2,226,738	SUNSPIRE TOFFEE CRUNCH
23.	2,352,746	SWEETS-TO-GO
24.	1,907,898	TROPICAL SOURCE
25.	1,809,428	
		AH! LASKA & Design
26.	2,336,452	AH! & Design
27.	1,284,507	CAROBA
28.	1,836,962	VALUE OF THE PARTY
20.	1,650,702	
		to or province white made energies and Design
		COOL FRUITS FRUIT JUICE FREEZERS and Design
29.	2,120,523	CRUNCHIES
30.	2,096,583	
		HEALTH-TRIP and Design
31.	2,309,560	JAZZ
32.	2,065,848	LIONS AND TIGERS AND BEARS
<u> </u>	2,000,00	

No.	Reg. No.	Mark
33.	1,253,883	
		S & Design
34.	2,312,701	SORRENTO VALLEY ORGANICS
35.	2,201,542	TRULY INSPIRED NATURAL

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "IP Security Agreement") is dated as of December 22, 2003 by and among NSPIRED HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), NSPIRED NATURAL FOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), and AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation, as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the benefit of itself and the Purchasers (as such term is defined in the Purchase Agreement referred to below).

#### RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to that certain Revolving Loan, Note and Equity Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2003 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement), among Borrower, the Purchasers and Agent, the Purchasers have agreed to make available to or for the account of Borrowers certain financial accommodations as specified therein (collectively, the "Investments");
- B. Pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2003 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Borrower and Agent, Borrower granted to Agent for the benefit of Agent and the Purchasers a security interest in substantially all the assets of Borrowers including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all IP Collateral to secure the Obligations; and
- C. It is a condition to the obligations of the Purchasers to make the Investments under the Purchase Agreement that the Borrower shall have executed and delivered this IP Security Agreement and that this IP Security Agreement shall be in full force and effect;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### 1. **DEFINITIONS AND EFFECT.**

1.1 General Terms. As used in this IP Security Agreement:

"Copyrights" has the meaning ascribed to it by Section 2(a) hereof.

"IP Security Agreement" means this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"IP Collateral" has the meaning ascribed to it by Section 2 hereof.

"Licenses" has the meaning ascribed to it by Section 2(c) hereof.

"Obligations" means "Obligations" as defined in the Security Agreement.

"Patents" has the meaning ascribed to it by Section 2(d) hereof.

"Related Documents" means, collectively, all documents and things in each Borrower's possession related to the production and sale by such Borrower, or any Affiliate, Subsidiary, licensee or subcontractor thereof, of products or services sold by or under the authority of such Borrower in connection with the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses including, without limitation, all product and service specification documents and production and quality control manuals used in the manufacture of products or provision of services sold under or in connection with the Trademarks.

"Trademarks" has the meaning ascribed to it by Section 2(b) hereof.

The foregoing definitions shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the defined terms.

#### 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

Each Borrower hereby grants to the Agent a security interest in all of such Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising property described as follows (collectively, the "IP Collateral") to secure payment of the Obligations:

- (a) all United States and foreign copyright registrations and applications and material unregistered copyrights, including, without limitation, copyright registrations and applications and material unregistered copyrights, listed on Exhibit A hereto, and applications therefor and renewals thereof and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to all United States and foreign copyright registrations and applications and material unregistered copyrights, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights");
- (b) all United States and foreign trademark registrations of and applications for trademarks, material unregistered trademarks, trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations and renewals, and trademark and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations of and applications for trademarks, material unregistered trademarks, service marks and tradenames listed on Exhibit B hereto, and registrations and renewals thereof, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to all trademarks, tradenames and service marks including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof against third parties (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
- (c) all material license agreements in which the Borrower is or becomes licensed (or grants or permits, whether now or in the future a license) to use a material copyright, trademark, service mark, tradename, patent or the related know-how including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Exhibit C hereto (the "Licenses");

- (d) all United States and foreign patents and patent applications, whether in the United States or any foreign jurisdiction, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and trade secrets and know-how related thereto, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit D hereto, and the re-issues, divisions, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing being sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents");
- (e) the goodwill of each Borrower's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks;
  - (f) the Related Documents; and
- (g) all products and proceeds, including, without limitation, insurance proceeds, of any of the foregoing.

#### 3. <u>REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.</u>

Each Borrower represents and warrants to the Agent that:

- 3.1 <u>Authorization</u>, <u>Validity and Enforceability</u>. The execution, delivery and performance by each Borrower of this IP Security Agreement have been duly authorized by proper proceedings, and this IP Security Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of each Borrower and creates a security interest that is enforceable against each Borrower in all now owned and hereafter acquired IP Collateral.
- Borrower of this IP Security Agreement, the creation and perfection of the security interest in the IP Collateral granted hereunder, nor compliance with the terms and provisions hereof, will violate any law, rule, regulation, order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree or award binding on any Borrower or any Borrower's articles or certificate of incorporation or certificate of formation, as applicable, or by-laws or operating agreement as applicable, the provisions of any indenture, instrument or agreement to which any Borrower is a party or is subject, or by which it, or its property, is bound, or conflict therewith or constitute a default thereunder, or result in the creation or imposition of any Lien pursuant to the terms of any such indenture, instrument or agreement.
- 3.3 No Financing Statements. Upon the making of the filings and recordings specified in clauses (a) and (b) of Section 3.4 below, the Agent will have a first priority perfected security interest in the IP Collateral, except for Permitted Liens. No financing statement or similar document describing all or any portion of the IP Collateral that has not lapsed or been terminated naming any Borrower as debtor or assignor has been filed in any jurisdiction or office, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office.

3

- 3.4 <u>Security Interest</u>. This IP Security Agreement creates a valid security interest in the IP Collateral, enforceable against each Borrower and all third parties, securing payment of the Obligations, which security interest will be perfected, with respect to rights in the United States, upon (a) the recording of this IP Security Agreement in the Office of the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the United States Copyright Office, and (b) the filing of Uniform Commercial Code financing statements with the Secretary of State of the State[s] of Delaware and Illinois.
- 3.5 <u>Litigation</u>. There has been no litigation, arbitration, governmental investigation, proceeding or inquiry pending or threatened against or affecting any Borrower or its Subsidiaries challenging such Borrower's right, title and interest in the IP Collateral or alleging that such Borrower's use of any IP Collateral violates the rights of any Person. Each Borrower's use of the IP Collateral does not infringe upon the rights of any third party.
- 3.6 <u>Complete Listing</u>. The Copyrights, Trademarks, Licenses and Patents set forth on the Schedules hereto constitute, as of the date hereof, all material Copyrights, Trademarks, Licenses and Patents of the Borrowers and the Borrowers have good and marketable title to, or the right to use, all such property, free and clear of all Liens other than those in favor of the Agent and Permitted Liens.

#### 4. <u>COVENANTS.</u>

From the date of this IP Security Agreement, and thereafter until this IP Security Agreement is terminated:

- 4.1 <u>Inspection</u>. The Borrowers will permit the Agent, by representatives and agents, to examine and make copies of the records of the Borrowers relating to the IP Collateral, and to discuss the IP Collateral and the records of the Borrowers with respect thereto with, and to be advised as to the same by, the Borrowers' officers and employees at such reasonable times and intervals as the Agent may designate.
- 4.2 <u>Taxes</u>. Each Borrower will pay when due all material taxes, assessments and governmental charges and levies upon the IP Collateral.
- 4.3 <u>Records and Reports.</u> Each Borrower will maintain complete and accurate books and records with respect to the IP Collateral, and furnish to the Agent such reports relating to the IP Collateral as the Agent shall from time to time reasonably request.
- 4.4 <u>Financing Statements and Other Actions</u>. Each Borrower hereby authorizes the Agent to effect any filing or recording in order to effect the purpose of this IP Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the filing or recording of any financing or continuation statements with respect hereto. Each Borrower will execute and deliver to the Agent all other documents from time to time requested by the Agent in order to maintain and/or perfect a first perfected security interest in the IP Collateral, except for Permitted Liens.
- 4.5 <u>Disposition of Collateral; Liens.</u> Except for non-exclusive licensing agreements or as permitted under the Purchase Agreement, no Borrower will sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the IP Collateral. No Borrower will create, incur or suffer to exist any Lien upon the IP

Collateral except the security interest created by this IP Security Agreement and as otherwise permitted by the Purchase Agreement.

- 4.6 <u>Preservation of Value</u>. Each Borrower agrees to protect and preserve the value and integrity of all material Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Licenses and, to that end, shall maintain the quality of any and all of its products or services bearing the trademarks or service marks included in such Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses consistent with the quality of such products and services of such marks as of the date of this IP Security Agreement.
- 4.7 <u>Collateral Royalties: Term.</u> Each Borrower hereby agrees that during the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, any use by the Agent of any Patents, Copyrights, Trademarks and Licenses as described above shall be worldwide, to the extent possessed by the Borrower, and subject to the limitations of applicable law, and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Agent to the Borrower. The term of the grants of security interests granted herein shall extend until the expiration of each of the respective Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents and Licenses pledged hereunder, or until the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full, no commitment by the Agent exists that could give rise to any Obligations and this IP Security Agreement have been terminated, whichever first occurs.
- 4.8 Annual Report. Each Borrower shall provide the Agent upon request, and in any event prior to April 15 of each year, with a list of all new applications for United States and foreign copyrights, patents and trademarks, which new applications shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this IP Security Agreement. Each Borrower hereby authorizes the Agent to modify this IP Security Agreement by amending the Exhibits hereto to include any such new Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses and to re-record this IP Security Agreement from time to time as the Agent sees fit.
- 4.9 <u>Delivery of Certificates</u>. Upon the request of the Agent, each Borrower shall deliver to the Agent copies of all existing and future official Certificates of Registration for the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.
- 4.10 <u>Notice of Proceedings</u>. Each Borrower shall promptly notify the Agent of the institution of, and any adverse determination in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any agency of any state or any court regarding the Borrower's right, title and interest in any material Patent, Trademark or Copyright or the Borrower's right to register any material Patent, Trademark or Copyright.

#### 5. DEFAUL<u>T.</u>

- 5.1 <u>Borrower's Obligations Upon Default</u>. Upon the request of the Agent after an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, each Borrower will:
- 5.1.1 <u>Assembly of Collateral</u>. Assemble and make available to the Agent the IP Collateral and all records relating thereto at the main office of such Borrower or at such other place or places reasonably specified by the Agent.

5.1.2 <u>Secured Party Access</u>. Permit the Agent, by the Agent's representatives and agents, to enter and remain on any premises where all or any part of the books and records relating thereto, or both, are located, to take possession of all or any part of the IP Collateral or such books and records and to remove all or any part of the IP Collateral or such books and records.

### 6. WAIVERS, AMENDMENTS AND REMEDIES.

- 8.1 Remedies. In the event that any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, subject to the limitations of applicable law, the Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind (except the notice specified below of time and place of public or private sale) to or upon any Borrower or any other person (all and each of which demands, advertisements and/or notices are hereby expressly waived), may forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the IP Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, assign, give option or options to purchase, contract to sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver said IP Collateral, or any part thereof, in one or more portions at public or private sale or sales or dispositions, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of the Agent's offices or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as the Agent may deem advisable and at such prices as the Agent may deem best, for any combination of cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, with the right to the Agent upon any such sale or sales or dispositions, public or private, to purchase the whole or any part of said IP Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Borrower, which right or equity is hereby expressly waived and released to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.
- 6.2 <u>Waivers and Amendments</u>. No delay or omission of the Agent to exercise any right or remedy granted under this IP Security Agreement shall impair such right or remedy or be construed to be a waiver of any Event of Default or an acquiescence therein, and any single or partial exercise of any such right or remedy shall not preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy, and no waiver, amendment or other variation of the terms, conditions or provisions of this IP Security Agreement whatsoever shall be valid unless in writing signed by the Agent, and then only to the extent specifically set forth in such writing. All rights and remedies contained in this IP Security Agreement or by law afforded shall be cumulative and all shall be available to the Agent until the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full.

#### 7. PROCEEDS.

7.1 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The proceeds of the IP Collateral shall be applied by the Agent to payment of the Obligations in the manner set forth in Section 4.5 of the Security Agreement.

#### 8. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

8.1 <u>Notice of Disposition of Collateral</u>. Each Borrower hereby waives notice of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale or other disposition of all or any part of the IP Collateral may be made, subject to the limitations of applicable law. To the extent such notice may not be waived under applicable law, any notice made shall be deemed

reasonable if sent to the Borrowers, addressed as set forth in <u>Section 8.12</u> hereof, at least ten days prior to any such public sale or the time after which any such private sale or other disposition may be made.

- 8.2 Agent Performance of Borrower Obligations. Without having any obligation to do so, upon either (a) notice to the Borrowers or (b) the occurrence of a Default or an Event of Default, the Agent may perform or pay any obligation that the Borrowers have agreed to perform or pay in this IP Security Agreement and such Borrower shall reimburse the Agent for any amounts paid by the Agent pursuant to this Section 8.2. Such Borrower's obligation to reimburse the Agent pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be an Obligation.
- Authorization for Agent to Take Certain Action. Each Borrower irrevocably authorizes the Agent at any time and from time to time, in the sole reasonable discretion of the Agent, upon either (a) notice to the Borrowers or (b) the occurrence of a Default or an Event of Default: (i) to execute on behalf of any Borrower as debtor and to file financing statements and other documents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or Copyright Office or otherwise that are necessary or desirable in the Agent's sole discretion to perfect and to maintain the perfection and priority of the Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral; (ii) to endorse and collect any cash proceeds of the IP Collateral; or (iii) to file a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this IP Security Agreement or any financing statement with respect to the IP Collateral as a financing statement in such offices as the Agent in its sole discretion deems necessary or desirable to perfect and to maintain the perfection and priority of the Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral.
- 8.4 <u>Benefit of Agreement</u>. The terms and provisions of this IP Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Borrowers, the Agent and its respective successors and assigns, except that the Borrowers shall not have the right to assign their rights or obligations under this IP Security Agreement or any interest herein, without the prior written consent of the Agent.
- 8.5 <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in this IP Security Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this IP Security Agreement.
- 8.6 Taxes and Expenses. Any taxes (including, without limitation, any sales, gross receipts, general corporation, personal property, privilege or license taxes, but not including any federal or other taxes imposed upon the Agent, with respect to its gross or net income or profits arising out of this IP Security Agreement) payable or ruled payable by any Federal or State authority in respect of this IP Security Agreement shall be paid by the Borrowers, together with interest and penalties, if any. The Borrowers shall reimburse (a) the Agent for any and all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses and internal charges (including reasonable attorneys', auditors' and accountants' fees and reasonable time charges of attorneys, paralegals, auditors and accountants who may be employees of the Agent) paid or incurred by the Agent in connection with the preparation, execution, delivery, administration, collection and enforcement of this IP Security Agreement and in the audit, analysis, administration, collection, preservation or sale of the IP Collateral (including the expenses and charges associated with any periodic or special audit of the IP Collateral), and (b) the Agent for any and all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses

and internal charges (including reasonable attorneys', auditors' and accountants' fees and reasonable time charges of attorneys, paralegals, auditors and accountants who may be employees of the Agent) paid or incurred by the Agent in connection with the collection and enforcement of this IP Security Agreement.

- 8.7 <u>Termination</u>. This IP Security Agreement shall continue in effect (notwithstanding the fact that from time to time there may be no Obligations or commitments therefor outstanding) until the payment in full of the Obligations, at which time the security interests granted hereby shall terminate and any and all rights to the IP Collateral shall revert to the Borrowers. Upon such termination, the Agent shall promptly return to each Borrower, at such Borrower's expense, such of the IP Collateral held by the Agent as shall not have been sold or otherwise applied pursuant to the terms hereof. The Agent will promptly execute and deliver to each Borrower such other documents as such Borrower shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- 8.8 Entire Agreement. This IP Security Agreement, the Purchase Agreement and the other Purchase Documents embody the entire agreement and understanding between the Borrowers and the Agent relating to the IP Collateral and supersede all prior agreements and understandings between the Borrowers and the Agent relating to the IP Collateral.
- 8.9 <u>Waivers</u>. Except to the extent expressly otherwise provided herein or in any other Purchase Document, each Borrower waives, to the extent permitted by applicable law, (a) any right to require the Agent to proceed against any other person, to exhaust its rights in any other collateral, or to pursue any other right which the Agent may have, and (b) with respect to the Obligations, presentment and demand for payment, protest, notice of protest and non-payment, and notice of the intention to accelerate.
- 8.10 <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this IP Security Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- 8.11 <u>CHOICE OF LAW</u>. THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS.
- 8.12 <u>Sending Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this IP Security Agreement shall be given in accordance with Section 13.6 of the Purchase Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this IP Security Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

### BORROWERS:

NSPIRED HOLDENGS, INC.
ву: Ле Э
Name: Gil (RITCHARD)
Title: CEO
NSPIRED NATURAL FOODS, INC.
Not help thirteen and a sound of the sound o
Ву:
Name: Gil Pritchard
Title: President
AGENT:  AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation
By:Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this IP Security Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

BORROWERS:
NSPIRED HOLDINGS, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
NSPIRED NATURAL FOODS, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
AGENT:  AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation
Ву:
Name: Ton Lordan
Title: manager Dreeter
<del></del>

## EXHIBIT A

### COPYRIGHTS

None.

### EXHIBIT B

### TRADEMARKS

Agran, a met dage stat member Agran Agran		ISATE COURTS - REGISTER P.
No.	Reg. No.	Mark
1.	2,611,611	AH LASKA
2.	1,656,943	CANOLIVE
3.	1,740,639	CLOUD NINE
4.	1,705,251	
		CLOUD NINE PURE CHOCOLATES 9 & Design
5.	1,831,483	COOL FRUITS
6.	1,492,474	Design (Chocolate Chip)
7.	2,492,413	Design (N S with Dots)
8.	2,261,715	EPIC
9.	1,493,354	LORIVA
10	1,453,359	MARANATHA NATURAL FOODS
11.	1,874,012	
	1,01,00	NORTHWEST DELIGHTS and Design
12.	2,500,096	NSPIRED
13.	2,151,314	PUMPKORN
14.	911,254	SKINNY
15.	1,589,176	
}		SKINNY NATURAL CORN CHIPS (Stylized)
16.	2,672,659	SKINNY STICKS
17.	836,887	SPEAK EASY*
18.	1,748,713	SUNDROPS
19.	1,250,605	SUNSPIRE
20.	1,930,743	SUNSPIRE EARTHBALLS
21.	2,226,738	SUNSPIRE TOFFEE CRUNCH
22.	2,352,746	\$WEETS-TO-GO
23.	1,907,898	TROPICAL SOURCE
- A-	The second secon	USA Trademarks—Pending Applications
No.	Serial No.	Mark
1.	76/439,395	MARANATHA
2.	78/309,671	MARANATHA ORGANICS
3.	78/247,496	NORTHWEST DELIGHTS
4.	76/118,099	SKINNY
5.	76/438,957	SKINNY
6	78/309,677	SUNSPIRE ORGANICS
		State 1 rademarks = Registered
		NONE—

	Common Law Marks (Unregistered and No Pending Applications):	**#2# Common Law Ma	
1.	ENVIROMINTS	ENVIROMINTS	

		MindenerseNo Longerin (Ise) 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 20
Vo.	Serial/Reg. No.	Mark
		USA:
1.	1,809,428	ATTI T ACIV A S. Danion
		AH! LASKA & Design
2.	2,336,452	AH! & Design
3.	1,284,507	CAROBA
4.	75/288,769	COOL FRUITS
5.	75/331,482	COOL FRUITS
6.	75/493,862	COOL FRUITS
7.	1,836,962	COOL FRUITS FRUIT JUICE FREEZERS and Design
8.	2,120,523	CRUNCHIES
9.	2,096,583	
		HEALTH-TRIP and Design
10.	78/862,627	INSPIRED NATURAL FOODS
11.	2,309,560	JAZZ
12.	2,065,848	LIONS AND TIGERS AND BEARS
13.	1,253,883	
12.	1,233,003	
		S & Design
14.	75/741,653	SKINNY STICKS
15.	2,312,701	SORRENTO VALLEY ORGANICS
16.	2,201,542	TRULY INSPIRED NATURAL
		State of California:
17.	62048	CAROBA & Design of a Sun (State of California)
		Canada:
18.	TMA 158,165	SPEAK EASY (Canada)
19.	TMA 470,828	LIONS AND TIGERS AND BEARS (Canada)
		Community Trademark:
20.	000190827	CLOUD NINE (Community Trademark)
21.	000042341	TROPICAL SOURCE (Community Trademark)
		Great Britain:
22.	2 154 629	LORIVA (Great Britain)
23.	1 558 291	TROPICAL SOURCE (Great Britain)
24.	1 575 372	CLOUD NINE (stylized) (Great Britain)
<u> 2-71.</u>		Japan:
25.	4,295,410	LORIVA (Japan)
		TROPICAL SOURCE with Katakana (Japan)
26		CLOUD NINE with Katakana (Japan)
26.	1 3 067 673	
26. 27.	3,067,673	Mexico:
		Mexico: TROPICAL SOURCE (Mexico)

EXHIBIT C

LICENSES

None.

### EXHIBIT D

### **PATENTS**

Patents and patent applications:

None.